

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	556	7 V	ersion:	0	Name:	HRC Westside CAN appropria	tion
Туре:	Ordi	inance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/1	2/2021			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	11/1	6/2021			Final action:	11/16/2021	
Title:	Hon Agre	neless Assista	ance Fur Vestside	nd and CAN	d authorizing th which provides	om the undesignated fund balance e County Executive to execute a C s assistance to homeless persons,	Cooperative
Sponsors:	Dan	Tarwater III					
Indexes:	COC	OPERATIVE /	AGREEN	/ENT	, HOMELESS	FUND, WESTSIDE COMMUNITY	ACTION NETWORK
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 5	567bu.pdf, 2.	5567ado	opt.pc	lf, 3. 5567 HRC	Westside CAN.pdf	
Date	Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result
11/16/2021	0	County Leg	islature		p	erfect	Pass
11/16/2021	0	County Leg	islature		a	dopt	Pass
	ΙΝ Τ		TY LEG	SISL	ATURE OF 、	JACKSON COUNTY, MISSO	DURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$20,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Homeless Assistance Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Westside CAN which provides assistance to homeless persons, at a cost to the County in the amount of \$20,000.00.

ORDINANCE NO. 5567, November 16, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater III, County Legislator

WHEREAS, on June 4, 1991, the voters of Jackson County authorized the County Legislature to

impose a \$3.00 user fee on all instruments recorded with the County's Department of Records, the

proceeds of which fee is to be used to provide funds for assistance to homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, the County actually imposed said fee by Ordinance 1986, dated June 10, 1991; and,

WHEREAS, by enacting sections 9054. through 9059., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Legislature created the Housing Resources Commission (HRC) and designated the HRC as the agency of the County responsible for determining the allocation and distribution of the proceeds of the user fee to organizations providing services to homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, the HRC at its meeting of November 4, 2021, the HRC recommended a Cooperative Agreement with Westside CAN for emergency cold weather assistance for homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of this Cooperative Agreement is in the best interests of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to fund this Agreement; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Homeless Assistance Fund			
043-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund Balance	\$20,000	
Housing Resource Commission 043-7001	56789- Outside Agency Fundin	g	\$20,000

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Westside CAN for the purpose of providing assistance to homeless persons, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be, and hereby is, authorized to make all payments, including final payments on the agreement.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5567 introduced on November 16, 2021, was duly passed on November 16, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u> Nays <u>0</u>

File #: 5567, Version: 0					
Abstaining	<u>0</u>	Absent	0		

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5567.

Date

Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	043 9999 32810
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Homeless Assistance Fund
	Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$20,000.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation

File #: 5567, Version: 0

herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	043 7001 56789
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Homeless Assistance Fund
	Housing Resources Commission
	Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$20,000.00

Date

Chief Administrative Officer